i
April 13, 1992 i
Ordjnance Book 40, Page 393 ‘

ORDINANCE No. 3304-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2187-X, THE 1991-92 BUDGET
QORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPRQPRIATION FOR "FOCUS 2010".

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of

Charlotte, North Carclina;

Section 1. That the sum of $100,000 is hereby i
estimated to be available from the following sources:
Source Amount
Mecklenburg County $ 25,000
City of Charlotte 25,000 :
Charlotte-Mecklenburg Schools 5,000 E
ETown of Davidson 1,000 ;
| Town of Cornelius 1,000
J‘Town of Huntersville 1,000
Town of Matthews 1,000
Town of Mint Hill 1,000
Town of Pineville 1,000
Business Sponsorships 30,000
Individual and Organizational Contributions 9,000
Total $100,000
Section 2. That the City of Cﬁarlotte's share of
|$25,000 shall be transferred from the General Fund Contingency.
Section 3. That the City of Charlotte’'s share of
$25,000 is hereby appropriated to the General Fund !
Non-Departmental account.

n?d"z




" j (} 11

April 13, 1992

Ordinance Book 40, Page 394

Section 4. That the project is expected to extend

beyond FY92 and that the project shall remain in effect until |

completion.

Section 5. All ordinances or parts of ordinances @n

conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
Section 6. This ordinance shall become effective

upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

D@ﬂ\ City Attbrney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13th day of April , 1992, the reference Having
been made in Minute Book 99, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 40, at page(s)

Brenda R. Freeze
City Clerk

st

393-394.



Read, ap r$:ed an? adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
n regular session convened on the 13th day of Aprilt , 1992, éhe reference havin
in Minute Book 99, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 40, at page(s) 395.g

"arolina
oeen mad

!

|

!

ORDINANCE NO. __ 3305-X

April 13, 1992
Ordinance Book 40, Page 395

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2187-X, THE 1991-92 BUDGET

ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM A GRANT UNDER THE NATIONAL

ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION ACT (NEEA) OF 1990 FOR THE PROMOTION OF
WATER CONSERVATION THROUGH CREATIVE LANDSCAPING.

]
'

!
|
|
1
i

I
i
|

i "Demonstration Xeriscape Garden" on City-owned property at

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of !
Charlotte, North Carolina; .
l

Section 1. That the sum of $15,600 is hereby
available from federal funds granted to and received by the Citﬁ

of Charlotte for the purpose of installing and maintaining a

Marshall Park.
Section 2. That the sum of $15,600 is hereby

appropriated to Water and Sewer Operating Fund Account

7101;630.00 - Contingency. |

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances iﬁ

conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective

upon its adoption.

Approved as to form: .

f&‘aahylVﬁ
i 7 City Attorney

Brenda R. Freeze
City Clerk




L303s April 13, 1992

Ordinance Book 40, Page 396

AMENDING CHAPTER 13

ORDINANCE NO.__ 3306

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 13 "LICENSES" TO REFLECT CHANGES IN
THE PRIVTLEGE LICENSE TAXFS,

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

North Carolina that:

Section 1. Subsections (a), (b) and (c) of Classification
(241) "Laundries, Launderettes, Launderalls and similar type
businesses" shall be deleted in their entirety and the following
substituted in lieu thereof:

(a) Each steam or electric laundry,

including wet or damp wash laundry and each
business supplying or renting clean linen,

towels or wearing apparel . . . . . . . $50.00

{b) Each vehicle carrying laundry not
taxed under (a). . . .« . « « o . . . . $100.00

Sec. 2. Classification (308) Pressing Clubs or Dry Cleaning
Plants: shall be amended by labeling the existing subdivision "(a)",
and adding a new subdivision (b) to read as follows:

"(b) Each vehicle carrying dry cleaning
not licensed above $100.00"

Sec. 3. Classification (331) "Service Campanies or Consultants
shall be amended to read:

(331) SERVICE COMPANIES, CONSULTANTS, AND
SPECIAL ACTIVITY AND TRADE SCHOOLS See (101)

Sec. 4. This ordinance shall become effective July 1, 1992.

Approved as to form:

;‘145¢v~1 W. CL‘:.¢¢~<?;DC.J .

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

Carolinal, in regular session convened on the 13th day of April , 1992, the reference

i
Having

been made in Minute Book 99, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 40, at page(s)2396.

i
!
§
|
|

Brenda R. Freeze
City Clerk

-&I-E



Read, ap
Carolina
been made

f
4

pril 13, 1992
rdinance Book 40, Page 397

DRDINANCE NO, 3307-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2187-X, THE 1991-92 BUDGE
bRDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE DRUG
COHOL COMMISSION’S ANTI-DRUG ADVERTISING CAMPAIGN.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte
orth Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of $10,000 is hereby estimated to b
vailable from Council Contingency (0101; 530.00).

Section 2. That the sum of $10,000 is hereby appropriated t

he Drug and Alcohol Commission (0101; 532.16).

L/ . T

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflic

—ak . I = 0. .

herewith are hereby repealed.

i Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its

adoption.

hpproved as to form:

1
|
L]

L, W. L4 Lo fet N

‘ ' City Attorney /J

[ 4

proved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
L in regular session convened on the 13th day of April , 1992, the reference h
e in Minute Book 99, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 40, at page(s)

Brenda R. Freeze
City Clerk

o,

ving

397.



Lilas April 13, 1992
Ordinance Book 40, Page 398

ORDINANCE NO. 3308-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2187-X, THE 1991-92 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT FUNDING AND
PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION TO COMPLETE SYSTEMS PLANNING FOR A
LIGHT RAIL CORRIDOR.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of

Charlotte, North Carclina;

‘ Section 1. That the sum of $1,125,000 is hereby i

i

i estimated to be available from the following sources: i
i
|

appropriated to General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 238.00

Source Amount

| Federal Transit Administration $1,000,000 %
! N.C. Department of Transportation 125,000 é
3 Total © $1,125,000 i
J Section 2. That the sum of $1,125,000 is hereby i
| o l

|

i

Light Rail Corridor Study.

Section 3. Ail ordinances or parts of ordinances in

conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective ;
upon its adoption. !
|

|

‘ .
| |
| Approved as to form: i
e s
| O!G'L" ity orney !

i
Read,_agprgved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North i ,
Carolind, in rggu]ar session convened on the 13th day of April , 1992, the reference having
been made in Minute Book 99, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 40, at page(s)$98.

Brenda R. Freeze
City Clerk

|
|
1 ;
|
|
s

L




